

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0005

JOHN FELLER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA,

Respondent-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE MICHAEL SHUBATT, JUDGE**

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

PHILIP B. MEARS

Mears Law Office
209 East Washington Street
Paul-Helen Building, Suite 203
Iowa City, Iowa 52240

**ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER-
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	6
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	8
Routing Statement	9
Statement of the Case	11
Course of Proceeding on the Modification request.....	11
Ruling Denying Relief	12
Motion to Amend.....	15
Proceedings from the Criminal Case	16
Statement of Facts	18
The Facts Regarding the Criminal Case	18
Other facts about John Feller	19
Treatment for John Feller	21
Testimony from the State's witnesses at hearing.....	21
Current Registration Requirements.....	23
Discussion of Risk Report.....	24
Discussion of Risk Assessment	24

What exactly is "low risk"	25
What tools are used?	26
Scoring Summary.....	26
STATIC 99-R.....	27
Time Free Adjustment	27
What is desistance?.....	28
ISORA.....	29
STABLE 2007.....	30
Combined Scores	30
Individuals who commit family sex abuse have the lowest rate of reoffending	31
Argument.....	31
I: THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING JOHN EVAN’S APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION	31
Standard of Review.....	32
Preservation of Error	34
Summary of Argument.....	34
A. What do the Supreme Court cases say as a general matter about particular reasons for or against modification?	36
B. What did the Court in Fortune and Becher say about particular factors presented in those cases?	37
C. There have been several relevant Court of Appeals cases since the Fortune case..	39

D. There was not substantial evidence that Feller presented a current risk to his non victim daughter, when all he did was write her letters.....44

E. There was no threat to the community, aside from a concern for L.T.45

F. The court failed to consider the unusual circumstance that took place in the criminal case, resulting in lifetime on the registry.....47

G. Other factors mentioned by Judge Shubatt show legal error.48

Conclusion.....52

Request for Oral Argument.....54

Certificate of Compliance55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
State

Becher v. State, 957 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2021).....8, 23, 35-37, 38, 40, 41, 45, 49

Brown v.State, 2022 WL 3420890, (IowaCt. App. Aug. 17, 2022).....42

Evans v.State, 2022 WL 3907741(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31,2022)42, 47

Fortune v. State, 957 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2021)..... 8, 23, 31-40, 42-48, 50-51

Newton v. Iowa Dept. of Public Safety, 805 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)...23, 46

State v. Buck, , 2022 WL 951067 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2022).....39, 40

State v. Larvick, , 2022 WL 610361(IowaCt. App. March 2, 2022)..12-15, 38-39, 43-46

State v. Oltrogge, 2022 WL 2824774 (Iowa Ct. App. July 20, 2022)... 40-42, 48-49, 50

State v. Seidell, 2022 WL 951002 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2022).....13, 39, 50

State v. Todd, 2021 WL3075756(Iowa Ct. App. July 21,2021)38

Twiggv.State, 2022 WL 17826895 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2022)..... 43

State Statutes

692A.11323

692A.11423

692A.1288, 10, 24, 31, 32, 43

692A.128(1)(c).....25,37

692A.128(2).....14, 23

710.1016

726.6(1)(h).....36

Other Authorities

Hanson, R.K., Harris, A.J.R., Letourneau, E., Helmus, L.M., & Thornton, D.

(2017, October 19). Reductions in Risk Based on Time Offense Free in the Community: Once a Sexual Offender, Not Always a Sexual Offender. *Psychology, Public Policy, and Law*. Advance online publication.

<http://dx.doi.org/10.1037/law0000135>.....27-28, 30
